RESOLUTION NO. 2018-234

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE
MAYOR AND THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO
EXECUTE THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
RESOURCE RECOVERY ASSET LITIGATION
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE FOR
EXTENSIONS IN THE TIME PROVIDED TO SELL THE
ALPHA 250 PROPERTY; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in June 2015, Broward County and twenty-one (21) cities and towns,
including the City of Coconut Creek, entered into a settlement agreement to dispose of
the litigation styled City of Sunrise, et al. v. Broward County, 17t Judicial Circuit Court
Case No. CACE-013-015660; and

WHEREAS, the settlement agreement contemplated a timeframe within which to
sell a land-asset that was jointly owned by the parties commonly known as the Alpha 250

property; and

WHEREAS, in June 2016, the first amendment to the settlement agreement was
executed by the parties to provide an extension to the timeframe within which to sell the
real property in order to complete a study comprised of evaluations and recommendations
regarding how to reach a 75% County-wide recycling goal, what impact retaining public
ownership of the Alpha 250 property would have on that recycling goal, and an overall
analysis of the County-wide solid waste disposal plan and other general solid waste

disposal issues that might be identified through the study; and

WHEREAS, this second amendment to the settlement agreement, attached hereto
and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A,” provides for an additional extension of such time
to October 11, 2019, as the study was just finalized in August 2018, and the parties need
time to analyze the findings and recommendations of the study before final action is taken

with regard to the Alpha 250 property; and




WHEREAS, this second extension of time provides for a maximum of three (3)
additional one (1) year extensions to provided that any such additional extension is
approved in writing by the County Administrator and the RBB Solid Waste Study
Committee consisting of Commissioner Rebecca Tooley and the Mayors of Fort

Lauderdale, Hollywood, Miramar, Sunrise and Weston; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines that the second
amendment to the settlement agreement, as detailed herein, will serve the residents of
the City of Coconut Creek and will further the goals sought in the original settlement

agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and
confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this
Resolution. Exhibit “A,” attached hereto, is incorporated herein and made a specific part
of this Resolution.

Section 2:  That the City Commission has reviewed and approved the second
amendment to the settlement agreement disposing the litigation styled City of Sunrise, et
al. v. Broward County, 17t Judicial Circuit Court Case No. CACE-013-015660, attached
hereto as Exhibit “A.”

Section 3: That the Mayor and the City Manager, or designee, are authorized
to execute the second amendment to the settlement agreement disposing the litigation
styled City of Sunrise, et al. v. Broward County, 17t Judicial Circuit Court Case No.
CACE-013-015660, attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” on behalf of the City Commission.

Section4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this
Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid,
in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or
applications of this Resolution.

Section 5:  That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon
its adoption.

Adopted this 11th day of October , 2018.




///fos /y{delwﬁyor

_’-','. lv A, & _’_ y ( A4 ,_‘17‘4 Vi
f-%i_ Leslie Wallacé May, City Clerk

Qi)
. S Qs
Qe 1961 WS Rydell Aye
Ut op y
e WelCh Ave
Tooley _Aye
Sarbone Aye

Belvedere Ave

O:\Documents\RESOLUTIONS\2018\2ND AMENDMENT TO RRB SETTLEMENT (Extend sale of Alpha 250\RESO Extend Sale
Date of Alpha 250 Property DRAFT.docx

EML

9/24/18



EXHIBIT A

SECOND-AMENDMENT TQ SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment {“Second Amendment") to the Settlement Agreement (the
"Settlement Agreement") by and between Broward County, Florida, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida (the "County"), and the City of Sunrise, the City of Weston, the City of Hollywood,
the City of Fort Lauderdale, the City of Lauderhill, the Town of Lauderdale-By-The-Sea, the City
of Lighthouse Point, the City of Tamarac, the Town of Davie, the City of Plantation, the City of
Coconut Creek, the City of Deerfield Beach, the City of Miramar, the City of Margate, the City of
Coaper City, the City of North Lauderdale, the City of Coral Springs, the Town of Southwest
Ranches, the City of Wilton Manors, the Town of Hillsbaro Beach, and the Village of Sea Ranch
Lakes, all political subdivisions of the State of Florida (individually, each is a "Settling
Municipality"; collectively, the "Settling Municipalities”), is made and entered into as of the
Second Amendment Effective Date (as defined below),

Recitals

A, Injune 2015, the County and the Settling Municipalities entered into a Settlement
Agreement to settle the litigation styled City of Sunrise, et al. v. Broward County, 17t judicial
Circult Court Case No. CACE-013-015660.

B. The Settlement Agreement provides for the County and the Settling Municipalities
to use their best effarts (and to take all reasonable steps) to sell the parcel of land known as
Alpha 250, as further described in the Settlement Agreement {"Alpha 250").

c. The City of Lauderdale Lakes, the City of West Park, the City of Oakland Park, and
the Town of Pembroke Park, all political subdivisions of the State of Florida {individually, each is
a "Consenting Municipality”; collectively, the “Consenting Municipalities"), did not join the
above-referenced litigation or the Settlement Agreement but instead entered into Interlocal
Agreeinents Regarding Distribution of Solid Waste Disposal District Assets with the County
pursuant to which they have received and will receive their respective pro rota shares of
proceeds distributed under the terms of the Settlement Agreement, including their respective
shares from any sale of Alpha 250,

D. In an amendment to the Settlement Agreement, dated June 9, 2016 {the "First
Amernidment"), the County and the Settling Municipalities agreed to delay the sale of Alpha 250
for one year from the effective date of the First Amendment (the “Sale Delay Period") to allow
the County to procure a study (the "Study") for an evaluation and recommendations regarding
how to reach a 75% County-wide recycling goal, what impact retaining public ownership of Alpha
250 would have on that recycling goal and County-wide solid waste disposal, and other general
solid waste disposal issues that might be identified through the Study. The First Amendment
provided that the Settlement Agreement may be further amended based upon the results of the
Study. In addition, the First Amendment allowed the County and the Settling Municipalities to
further extend the Sale Delay Period for an additional period of up to one year upon written

1




approval of the County Administrator and the Mayors of Coconut Creek, Fort Lauderdale,
Hollywood, Miramar, Sunrise, and Weston (collectively, the “Mayors").

E. In June 2017, the County retained Arcadis, U.S., Inc., Kessler Consulting, Inc., Total
Municipal Solutions, L.L.C., and GMAC Consulting, L.L.C. (collectively, the "Arcadis Team") to
conduct the Study, which the Arcadis Team commenced in October 2017.

F. Thereafter, consistent with the First Amendment, the County Administrator and
the Mayors provided Written Approval of Extension of Sale Delay Periad Under First Amendment
to Settlement Agreement Until October 11, 2018 (the "Written Approval of Extension"), which
further extended the Sale Delay Period until October 11, 2018.

G. In August 2018, the Arcadis Team concluded the Study and issued its Solid Waste
and Recycling Issues Study Interim Final Report {the “Interim Final Report"), which summarizes
the Arcadis Team's findings based on the Study and includes its final evaluations and
recommendations.

H.  Inorder to analyze the Interim Final Report and address the final evaluations and
recommendations presented therein, the County and the Settling Municipalities desire to amend
the Settlement Agreement to further extend the Sale Delay Period under the terms and
conditions stated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: ‘

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct, and are incorporated herein by reference.

2, Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in the Settiement Agreement, the First
Amendment, or the Written Approval of Extension, the County and the Settling Municipalities
agree to extend the Sale Delay Period until October 11, 2019. The Sale Delay Period may be
further extended for up to three additional periods, each for up to one-year, provided that any
such additional extension be approved in writing by the County Administrator and the Mayors.

3. Amendment Approval Process.

a. Once approved by the County Commission, this Second Amendment shall be
presented for approval at public Commission/Council meetings at each of the
Settling Municipalities and Consenting Municipalities {the County shall
communicate this requirement to the Consenting Municipalities).

b. To be effective, this Second Amendment must, within one hundred twenty (120)
days after approval by the County Commission: (1) be approved and executed by
all Settling Municipalities, with concurrent notice attaching true copies thereof
provided to the County; and (2) be consented to by each of the Consenting

2




Municipalities through a separate written instrument between the County (by and
through the County Administrator) and each of the Consenting Municipalities in
which each of the Consenting Municipalities agrees to the terms of the Second
Amendment.

4. Effective Date. The date of the last approval and execution of this Second Amendment
by a Settling Municipality, or the date of the last execution of a written instrument reflecting the
consent of a Consenting Municipality, whichever is last, is the "Second Amendment Effective
Date."

S. Except as otherwise revised in this Second Amendment, the terms and conditions of the
original Settlement Agreement as modified by the First Amendment shall remain in full force and
effect. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the
Settlement Agreement or the First Amendment. The preparation of this Second Amendment has
been a joint effort of the parties hereto and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter
of judicial construction, be construed more severely against any party hereto. In the event a
portion of this Second Amendment is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid,
the remaining provisions shall continue to be effective and the parties agree to negotiate in good
faith to modify that portion of this Second Amendment in a manner designed to effectuate the
original intent of the parties.

6. This Second Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed in
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together,
shall constitute one and the same agreement.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Second Amendment to
the Settlement Agreement on the respective dates under each signature: BROWARD COUNTY,
signing by and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor, duly authorized to execute same by Board action
on the § day of September, 2018, and the SETTLING MUNICIPALITIES, signing by and
through their respective Mayors or other representatives duly authorized to execute same.

BROWARD COUNTY
ATTEST: BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
Z‘/ its Board of County Commissiangrs
/ By ALY
Broward County Ad%xmstrato as Mayor
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County - g@ .
Board of County Commissioners Cg\may of JP'WN'L'%QMS
5 \\““;J‘",CI;"‘IJ, , Approved as to form by
.,\‘i ¢ “,......,{}9@;’/9 Andrew J. Meyers
FA, 0% Broward County Attorney

3 § ;. CREATED ’“.‘ %’é Governmental Center, Suite 423

25 fm  QCT 1st gi D 115 South Andrews Avenue

ét.) 7% 1915 &: @ I Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

3 %, & Telephone: (954) 357-7600

%, LOOUNTL § Telecopier: (954) 357-7641
fy \\\
"1y, WwW W
Oy
By / K 0&/29/1%
Keoki ™. Baror (Date)
Assistant County Attorney
KMmB/ml
08/28/18

RRB Second Amendment to Settlement Agreement




Lgs}ie' .Wk'a'!liké'c‘é May, City Clerk

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK

......

‘)

]

Approvﬁ asto form and leg

N1

TerrullC Pyburn City Atto@ey

| / dayof (}g,ib[O_IA,zow

11th Day gf Cclober, 2018

/’J&Wﬁﬁe“, Ma%/r

11thdayof _otdher 2018

By: /y%/%c

Mar\}C B’Ias:, City Manager

' // day of % ,2018






